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TO: 

~: 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (siYO) • 
6) !lflj"-'1.>61l\"(.)At ,/ 

DIVISION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (COOP, -{!'J"V 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES I FLEMING) llJ:l 
DOCKET NO. 980536-WU - APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF W~~R 
FACILITIES FRQi ALTURAS WATER WORKS TO KEEN SALES, RENTALS 
AND UTILITIES, INC. IN POLK COUNTY, CANCELLATION OF 
ALTURAS' CERTIFICATE NO. 591-W, AND AHENDH£NT OF KEEN'S 
CERTIFICATE NO . ~82-W TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL TERRITORY. 
COUNTY: POLK 

RE: 

12/1/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION f'OR 
ISSUE 4 - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPAT~ 

CRITICAL OA'l'£8: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTROC'l'IONS: NON£ 

FILE NAME AND LOCA%ION: S:\PSC\WAW\WP\980536WU.RCM 

CASE !Wd!SGJ!QUHJ) 

Alturae Water Works (Alturas or utility) is a Claes C utility 
serving 53 reeidential customers •nd 4 qeneral service customers in 
Polk County. The utility waa ini·tially qranted a qrandlather Water 
Certiticate No. 591-W in Docket No. 961109-WU, order No. PSC-97-
0513-FOF-WU. The utility' a 199'7 annual repor t on file with the 
Commission lists annual revenuea ot $11,752 and net opet~ting loss 
of $319 . 

On April 20, 1998, Alturas submitted an application for 
transfer of water facilities to Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, 
Inc. !Keen) , holder of Certificate Nc. 582-W . There was a short 
delay in processing the application due to the necessity ot 
processing a name change application for Keen first, because 
Certificate No. 582-W wae iaaued to Keen Salca ' Rentals, Inc. The 
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DOCKET NO. 980536~ 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 
name chanqe was approved by Order No . PSC-98- 1294-FOF-WU issued 
October 5, 1998. Therefore, this transfer application i:s now ready 
!or action by the Commission. 

DISctlS&IOH OF I SMS 

ISSUE 1 : Should the transfer of facilities from Alturas Water 
Works to Keen Sales, Re.ntal s and Utilitie:s, Inc., the amendment of 
Water Certificate No. 582-W, and the cancellation of Water 
cer~ificate No. 591-W be approved? 

R£Cftt1!tt!pATIQN: Ye:s, the transfer of facilities from Alturas 
Water Works to Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc., the 
amendment of Water Certificate N'o . 582-W, and the cancellation of 
Water Certificate No. 591-W should be approved. The utility should 
provide written oonficmation of Che transfer closinq, which should 
be submitted to the Colllllliseion within 60 days of the closlnq. 
(CLAPP I REDEKAN'Nl 

STAFf JINALXSIS: As eta ted in the case background, Ill turas ~later 
Works applied for e transfer of its water facilities, includ.ing 
Water Certificate No. 591-W in Polk County to Keen Sales, Rental, 
and Utilities, Inc., on April 20, 1998. The application is in 
compliance with the govorninq statute, Section 367.011, Flori da 
Statutes, and other pertinent statutes and administrative rules 
concerning an application for transfer. The application contains 
a check in the amount of $750, which is the correct !ilinq fee 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative Code . The 
applicant has provided evidence, in the form of a Wa rranty Deed, 
that the utility owns the land upon which the utility ' s facilities 
are located as required by Rule 25-30.037(?) (q), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

ln addition, the application cont~ins proof of compliance wi th 
the noticing provisions set forth in Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
Administrative Code. No objections to the application were 
received, and the time tor the tiling ot such objections has 
expired. A description ot the terri tory served by the utility is 
appended to thia memorandum as Attachment A. The service area hos 
been veritied as the orioinal service area granted to Alturas in 
Order No. PSC-97-0513- FOF-WU, issued Hay 5, 1997. 
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oOcKET NO. 980536~ 
DI'.TE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 

With regard to the purchaser ' a technical ability, Keen has 
indicated that it will maintain and operate the system in 
compliance with the appropriate laws and rules . Keen currently 
operates and maintains one system and has an additional appli cation 
tor transfer pending with the Commission. Staff has contacted the 
Department of Environmental Protection (DtPJ and has learned that 
there are no outstanding notices of violation against the utility. 

Reqarding the financia l ability of Keen, the buyer supplied 
financial statements to s tat!, which indicate that approximately 
93% of the company' s net worth is in real estate and other assets , 
and that it has approximately $14,000 in liquid usets. Stat! 
believes that the owner possesses the overall financia l ability to 
operate the water facility. Since the system is small, staff 
bElieves that the financial foundation ot the new owner should be 
adequate to insure the continued operations o f the utility. 

The application contains a copy of the contract for sale which 
includes the purcha~e price, terms o! payment and a list o! the 
assets purchased and liabilities assumed. Based on the 
application, there are no guaranteed revenue contracts or customer 
advances. The seller will remain responsible for the existing 
debts ot the utiU ty. Staff contacted both the seller and the 
buyer concerning payment of 1998 RAE'S. The seller verHied that it 
and the buyer have agreed on proration or the 1999 RAFs and the 
buyer will i ssue the payment. The utility should provide written 
confirmation o! the transfer closing, which should be submitted to 
the Commission within 60 days ot the closing . 

In addition, customer deposits will bf: transferred to the 
buyer. Keen has provided a statement that it will !ultil l the 
commitments, obligations, and representations of the t ransCoror. 

Keen previously received Water Certificate No. 582-W in Polk 
County by Order No. PSC-97-0152-FOF-WS, issued February 11, 1997. 
Therefore, the appropriate action is to cancel Certificate No. 591-
W, and to amend Keen's existing Certificate No. 582-W . 

Based on the above, staff reco111111ends that the transfer ot 
assets and facilities f rom Alturas Water Works to Keen Sales, 
Rentals and Utilities, Inc. , the amendment o! Water Certificate No. 
582-W, and the cancellation of Water Certificate No . 591-W is in 
the public interest and should be approved. In addit1on, written 
confirmation ot the transfer closing should be submitted to tho 
Commission within 60 daye ot tho closing. 
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oOcKET NO. 98053641h 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 

KEEN SALES. RENTAI.S AND UTI ' J I I £S. INC. 

ALTUMS WATt:R WORJ(S SYSTEM 

WATER SERVICE Mf:l\. 

POLK COUNTY 

ATTACHMENT h 

In Township 30, Bange 26 East, Section 16, Polk County, florida: · 

the Northeast 1/4 less the Northwftst 1/4 of the Northeast l/4 and 
less the Northwest 1/4 ot the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast l / 4 
and less Star Lake. 

The Southeast l/4 ot the Southeast l/4 of the Northwest l/4. 

The North 480 teet ot the Southeast 1/4. 

The East 672 fee t of the Southeast 1/4 less the South 672 Ceet. 
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oOcKET NO. 980536~ 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 
IBSUI 2: What is the rate base o! Alturas Water Works at the time 
o t transf er? 

BECCHHENDA%IQH : The rate base o! Alturas Water Works could not be 
determined. Keen should be put on notice that i t will be r equired 
to conduct a,n oriqinal coat study upon the filinq or any rate 
petition. Keen s hould also be required to maintain its books in 
compliance with the MAROC Uniform System o! Accounts. (CLAPP! 

STAfF AHALXBIS: In its application, Keen proposed no net book 
valuation tor the acquired assets due to interminqlinq of utility 
records with other business records o f the owner . Staff auditors 
verified that the utility was previously exempt from Polk County 
r egulat ion . As an exempt utility, it was not required to maintain 
books and r e cords . Since the util i ty had no records, the stat! 
auditor stated t hat an or iginal cost stucy should be performed in 
conjunction with the next rate proceedlnq !or the utility . 

The proposed net book value is addressed in Exhibit £ ot the 
application for transfe r . The buyer r eviewed an Alturas Water 
Works balance sheet in determlninq a purchase price for the 
utility . Those items considered were estimated values for land, 
wells, pumps, metrrs, and qoodwill. Based upon those items a "!air 
pricew or $121 000 was aqreed to by the seller and buyer. 

Based on the above, staff reco=mends that rate base at the 
time of the transfer not be set. Staff further recommends that 
Keen be put on notice that it will be requi red to conduct an 
oriqtnal coat study upon the t ilinq or any rate peti tion . Sta rr 
also recommends that the utility be required to maintain its books 
in compliance with the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. 
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oOcKET NO. 980536~ 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 
ISS!JE 3: Should an acquisition adjustment be approved? 

l!Etx'!1:WH!l!,fi(lf : 
time. !CLA.PPI 

No, since rate base c,annot be established at t h1s 

STAFF N!ALXBIS : An acquisition adjustment results when the 
purchase price ditfera from the original cost calculation adjusted 
to the time of the acquisi tion . Since rate base for the utility at 
t he time of the tranatcr cannot be eatabliahcd, staff recommends 
that no acquisition adjuatment be approved in this docket. 
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DOCKET NO. 980536~ 
OAT£: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 
rssys 4: Should Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, I nc ., ~ontinue 
to use the rates and charges approved by thi:s Conun.issior tor 
Alturas Wa ter Works? 

RECQtt:IEHDATIOH: Yes, Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc ., 
should continue charging the rates appr oved tor Al turas Water 
Wor ks. In addition, the utility should be authorited to collect a 
$2 . 00 late payment charge. The tariff should be effective for 
services provided or connections made on or after the stamped 
appr oval date, in accordance with Rule 25-30 .4 75, Florida 
Administrative Code, provided the customers have received notice. 
(CLAPP) 

STAfF AN.\LXSIS: Except f or the late payment charqe discussed 
below, the utility's current rate5 and charqe:s were approved in 
g~andfather certificate Order No . PSC-97-0513-FOF-WU issued on May 
5, 1997. 

Rat:.a. Rule 25- 9. 044(1 ), Florida Administrative Code , provides 
that: 

In cases of change of ownership or control of a utility 
which places the operation under a different or new 
utility •. . the company which will thereafter operate th~ 
utility business must adopt and use the rates, 
classific.ation and r e(J'.Jlations of the former operating 
company (unless authorized to change by the Commission) 

Keen has requested the rates current ly being charged by 
Alturas r emain in effect. The rates are reflected below: 

HATER 

MONTHLY RATES 
Beoidentiol Se ryice 

Generol Seryicp 

Meter 
SJ...z.A 

5/8 X 3/ 4" 

Minimum 
Charge for 
3 , 000 gala. 

$ 13. so 

Same as above 

- 1 -

Gallonage Charge 
per 1. ooo over 
3 . 000 Ql!ll!. 

$ 1.00 



DOCKET NO. 980536. 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 

H£TER TEST DEPQSIT 
5/8" x 3/4" meter 
l" and l ~· meter 
2" and over meter 

MISCEL4ANEOUS SERYICE CHARGES 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Viait 

PEPOSITS 
Meter She 
5/8" x 3/ 4" meter 
1'' 

l " OVer 2" 

RCI!identiol 
$35.0() 
$35.00 
$35.00 
$35 . 00 

• 
$ 20.00 
$ 25.00 
Actual Cost 

$ 15.00 
s 15.00 
s 15. 00 
s 15.00 

Generol Seryice 
$35.00 
$35.00 
$35.00 
$35.00 

Based on the above, staff recommends that Keen continue 
charging the rates and charges approved foe Alturas. 

Audit Findinge. The audit of Alturas revealed some 
irregularities with respect to the billing of these rates. These 
irreqularities were in three general areas of free service, billing 
unapproved rates, and charging unapproved late payment fee . 

~ Service. Wi th caspect to the free service, the audit revealed 
that the utility entered into an agreement on January 3, 1972, to 
furnish water to Wynette B. Register and Ruby s. Register free of 
cha~ge for and during their lifetimes. These persons were the 
parents of the utility owner. Mr . Wynette R. Register is now 
deceased. However, Ms. Ruby s. Register is still a resident of the 
utility's service area and receives water from the utUity free of 
charqe . 

Prior Commission Order No. 11241-A stated~ ... the practice of 
providing tree water to be discriminatory, ... wand required~ .. . 
the utility to perfoDII meter readings and charge these customers .. . 
for all water consumption.N Since the audit was performed, Ms . 
Ruby S. Register executed a Quit Claim Deed releasing her water 
rights, resulting in her becoming a paying customer of the utility. 
This deed was executed on August 10 , 1998, and filed with the Polk 
County Clerk ot the Circuit Court on Augus t 14, 1998. 
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DOCKET NO. 980536~ 
OAT£: NOVEKBER 19, 1998 • 
Lat4t pa)I!Mnt !-. Another finding of the l!Udit WliS thllt the 
utility was charqi"ng an 5pparently unauthorized $2.00 lllto tee. 
The utility had been charq1ng the late tee, lind had included the 
identification of the charqe in ita sa=plo customer bill. However, 
the stlltf did not separately identify this ch5rge during the 
analyais of the qrllnd!ather certification application, therefore it 
Wlls not previously codified in the order granting the gundtather 
certificate. The staff has veritied in this docket the past 
consistent collection of the charge by the utility . This charqe 
not only provides liD incentive for customera to ~lee timely 
payments but also places the cost burden of processinq such 
de linquent notices and accou"nta squarely upon those who are the 
c5users. St.aff notes that the a=ount of the fee is lower than most 
late payment fees approved in recent dockets. This recommendation 
to appr ove the late payment fees i s consistent with previously 
approved late payment charges for other water service utilities. 
~ Order Nos. PSC- 98- 0172-FOF-NU, issued Janullry 28, 1998 and PSC-
97-1616-FOF-SO, issued December 24, 1997. 

Billing unappro~ ratea . An 5dditional finding of the audit 
was two instances of the uae of unauthorized rlltea. One customer 
had three residential structures on the property with only two 
meters, but was charged tor three base facility charges as thouqh 
there were three meters. A second customer with t wo buildinqs - a 
store Md a storage unit - and t wo meters, was charged per the 
authorized tariff rate for the store, but only $2.00 for the 
storage unit. Collect~on o f unauthorized charges ls an apparent 
violation of Sections 367.081 and 367.091, Florida Statutes . This 
will be discussed further in Issue No. 5. The utility management 
was unfa=iliar with regulation requirements lind thought the tar if f 
was an operating qu.ideline Md not a requirement. Once the auditor 
informed the utility that these irregula r ities could not be 
llllowed, t hey were immediately stopped. 

Accordlnq to a letter dllted October 15, 1998, from the Alturas 
representative, the rates charc;~ed !or the first cu11tomor above were 
corrected to the baae fllcility charge plus actual service per meter 
and llll future chargee will be in accordance with the approved 
tariff. Consequently, that customer will be billed for only two 
meters, unless a third is installed. Start' !,as notified the 
utility to issue a refund for the over charge of the third b5so 
facility cbarc;~e and to provide proof to that effect. The second 
customer had the water S4lrvice to tho stonge unit disconnected and 
now only pays for uae at the atore. It appears that all of the 
l!Udit billinQ findings Have been Slltisfiod. 
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DOCKET NO. 980536. 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 

Based on the above, stllrt recommends that l<een continuo 
charginq the rates and ch•rqee approved Co r 1\J.turaa. In addition, 
the utility should be a llowed t o collect a late payment tee ot 
$2 . 00 . The taritt should be effective Cor services provided or 
connections made on or after the stamped appr oval date, in 
accordance with Rule 25-30. 475, Florida Administrative Code, 
provided the customers ha"e received notice. 
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oOcxET NO . 980536~ 
nAT~: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 
I S SUI S: Should the Co.111111isaion order ~lturas to show cause, i n 
writing within twenty-one days, why is should not be tined an 
amount up to $5,000 for violations of Sections 36'7 . 081 ( 1) and 
36'7.091(3), Florida Statutes. 

Besammen4at1on : No, a show cause proceeding should not be 
initiated. However , the utility shoul d be placed on notice that 
pursuant to Sections 367.081 (1) and 36'7 . 091(3), Florida Statutes, 
it may in the future only collect rates and charqes approved by the 
Commission. 

S tat( Analyth: Aa stated in Issue 4, the utiliti' has charqed 
unauthoriled rates not contained in ita tariff. Sections 
367.v81(1) and 367.091(3), Florida Statutes, provide that a ~tility 
may only charoe rates and charqes that have been approved by the 
Commission. Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutes, authori~es the 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 tor each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowinoly refused to comply 
with, or have will fully violated, any provision of Chapter 367, 
Florida Statutes. 

~ turas appears to have violated Sections 36'7 . 08 t(l) and 
367 . 091(3), Florida Statutes, by failinq to obtain approval of the 
Commission prior to collectin~ the late payment fee and charqinq 
the incorrect meter and base facility charqes. While staff does 
not have reason t o believe that the utility intended to violate the 
statutes, ita act was ~willtulH in the sense intended by Section 
36'7.161, florida Statutes. ~ Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket NO. 890216-TL titled I n Be : Inyestigation Into The 
Proper AQplicotion oC Rule 2!a-14 . 003 . f.A.C .. Rcloting To Tax 
Savipgs Refupd for 1988 apd 1999 For GTE Florida . lnc., the 
Commission, havinq found that the company had not intended to 
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriat-:. to o rder lt to 
show cause why it ahou1d not be fined, stating that "'willful ' 
impl1.1!$ an intent to do an act, and this is distinct fr0111 an intent 
to violate a statute or rule.• ld· at 6. Utilities are charqed 
with the knowledqe ot the Commission ' s rules and statutes. 
Mditionally, "lilt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that 
'iqnorance ot the law ' will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally.• Barlow y . united Stateq, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Althouqh Alturas' actions are an apparent violation ot 
Sections 36'7.081(1) and 36'7.091(3), Florida Statutes, eta!t does 
not believe that such violations rise t o the level that warrant a 
show cause proceedinq. Firat, the utility was charqinq an 
apparently unauthori~ed $2.00 late tee. The utility hod been 
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ooCKET NO. 980536~ 
OkT£: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 
charging the late tee, and had included the identification of the 
charge in its sample customer bill included in t he grandfathe.: 
certificate application tiled o·n September 16, 1996. However, 
stat! did not separat ely identify this charge during the analysis 
of the grandfather certification .application, therefore it was not 
previously approved by the Commission in the order granting the 
grandfather certificate. Staff believes that the ut ility did not 
know that it bad not been approved for the $2 . 00 late foe until an 
audit wa~ completed. The utility took the necessary steps t o 
correct the violation by requesting approval of the fee as 
discussed in Issue 4. 

Second, there were two instances ot billing errors. One 
customer had three residential st.ructures on the property with only 
two meters, but was charged for three base facility charges as 
though there were three meters. A second customer with two 
buildings - a store and a storage unit - and two meters, was 
charged per the authorhed ta.ritr rate for the store, but only 
$2.00 for the storage unit. The charges are inconsistent with the 
utility's tariff which provides for a minimlllll charge of $13 . 50 !or 
the first 3,000 qallons. FUrther, the $2.00 the utility charged 
for the storaqe unit was arbitrarily chosen by the util i ty and 
::ever approved by the Collllllission. The utility management was 
tn!am.iliar with requlation requir·ements e~nd thought the tari!f was 

an operating guldeline and not a requirement. once the auditor 
inf ormed the utility that these irregularities could not be 
allowed, they were immediately stopped. 

According t .o a letter dated OCtober 15, 1998, !rom the Alturas 
representative, the rates charqed !or the first customer above were 
corrected to the base facility charge plus actual service per meter 
and all future charges will be in ac..:ordance with the approved 
tariff. Consequently, that customer will be billed tor only two 
meters, unless a third is installed. The second customer had the 
we~ter service to the storage unit disconnerted end now only pays 
for use at the store. It appears that all or the audit bi 11 ing 
findings have been satisfied. 

With respect to the billin9 erroro discussed above, the 
utility corrected the problems immediately after becoming aware of 
the Commission's statutes in this regard. AccordinQly, staff 
recommends the Commission not issue a show cause order for those 
violations. However, the utility should be placed on notice that 
pursuant to Sections 367.081 11 i and 36?. 091 13), Florida Statutes, 
it may i n the futu.re only collect rates and charges approved by the 
Co111111ission. 
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oOcKET NO. 980536~ 
~Tt: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 

ISSUJ 6: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BECQMHIKDAfiQN: No, upon expiration of the protest period, if no 
timely protest is received from a oubstantially af!ected person, 
the docket shall reDlllin open until receipt of written confirmation 
o! the date of closing of tranofer. After receipt o ! confirmation 
of closing, Water Certificate No. 582-W should be canceled, and 
Water Certiticate No. 582-w should be amended, and this docket 
should be closed adminiotratively. (FLEMING) 

StAR JIMALXIJI : Upon expiration of the protest per iod, it no 
timely protest is received from a substantially affected person, 
the docket shall r.emain open until receipt of wri tten confirmati~n 
of the date of closing of tunsfer. Once this information is 
received, Water Certificate No . ~91-W should be canceled and Water 
Certificate No. 582-W should be amended, and this docket shoul~ be 
closed administratively. 
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